RECEIVED

2:42 pm, Apr 28, 2008

Alameda County
Environmental Health

This file contains the following documents:

1) ATT — Request to reuse pumped groundwater (1/9/90)

2) McGuire Hester — Letter to ACH regarding Kaldaveer data
(10/27/89)

3) Kaldaveer Associates — Soil Sampling and Testing (10/17/89)
4) ATT - Groundwater Investigation Report (1/9/89)
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Aqua Terra Technologies
Consulting Engineers

& Scientists

2950 Buskirk Avenue
Suite 120

Walnut Creek, CA
945096

415 934-4884

January 5, 1990 ) ) L.
90 JAN -8 AMI0: 46

Mr. Lester Feldman

Supervising Environmental Specialist IV

San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board
1800 Harrison, Suite 700

Oakland, CA 94612

Subject: Request to Irrigate With Recovered Groundwater
From The Former McGuire & Hester Property
Located at 796 66th Avenue, Oakland, CA 94621
(Project No. 892.1)

Dear Lester:

In response to our recent phone conversation, I am
providing you with the chemical data and bioassay
results conducted on recovered groundwater at the
subject property (Plate 1, Attachment A). To facilitate
management of the wastewater, we request permission to
use the wastewater for irrigation purposes at the site.
The following presents supporting data for this
management option.

BACKGROUND

Prior to 1956, the site was used as a slaughter and meat
packing facility. From 1957 to 1988 the property was
occupied by McGuire & Hester, a general engineering
contractor. The property is now under construction and
will by occupied by Cruise America Corp. Aqua Terra
Technologies, Inc. (ATT) was retained by McGuire &
Hester in 1988 to conduct a preliminary groundwater
investigation associated with the closure of underground
fuel tanks. ATT presently is conducting the
investigation, which is taking place concurrent with
Cruise America's remodeling and new facility
construction activities.

Part of the remodel plans of Cruise America calls for
the installation of one 10,000 gallon fuel storage tank
and one 500 gallon oil tank. The new tank installation
is located some distance from the removed tanks, Plate
2, Attachment A. 1In response to the need to dewater the
tank pits during installation, coupled with the
uncertainty pertaining to the water quality
characteristics of the groundwater, McGuire & Hester
elected to provide above ground temporary storage tanks
for Cruise America's use. Approximately 40,000 gallons
was pumped from the tank pits to the storage tanks. The
tank installation is now complete and no additional
pumping is expected to occur.
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WATER QUALITY CHARACTERISTICS

Analytical data collected from monitoring wells located
in the upgradient direction are assumed to reflect the
general characteristics of the tank water for levels of
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), benzene,
ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylene (BET&X).

Chemical data were collected from the monitoring wells
in March 1987 and in December 1988. Results from data
collected in March 1987 indicate concentrations of TPH-
gasoline and trace concentrations of BET&X. However,
analytical data collected from the monitoring wells in
December 1988 indicate that all concentrations are below
the level of detection. These data are presented in
Table 1, Attachment B, and certified laboratory data and
chain of custody documentation are presented in
Attachment C.

To ensure completeness of the data set for determining
the suitability of the water for irrigation, water
samples were taken from each tank, composited and
subsampled for the following analyses:

© Acute aguatic toxicity 96-hour LC50 according to
EPA 600/4-85/014

o Total oil and grease (TOG) according to EPA Method
503E protocol

o Semi-volatile organics according to EPA Method 8270
protocol

o Metals (Sb, As, Be, Cd, Cr, Cu, Pb, Hg, Ni, Se, Ag,
Tl, Zn) according to EPA-SW 846 protocol

o Total ammonia according to EPA 600/4-85/014
toxicity testing protocol.

Analytical results for semi-volatile organics and TOG
were below the level of detection in the wastewater
sampled. Certified analytical results and chain of |
custody documentation are presented in Attachment C. :
The concentrations of metals are well below the '
recommended maximum concentrations of trace elements in
irrigation waters defined in Water Quality Criteria as
presented in Pettygrove and Asano (1985). These
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guidelines were prepared for the California State Water
Resource Control Board. These data are presented in
Table 2, Attachment B.

Aquatic toxicity survival tests were performed using
threespine stickleback (Gasterosteus aculeatus) exposed
to serial dilutions of tank water at 10%, 25%, 50%, 75%
and 100%. Results of the aquatic bioassay tests are
summarized in Table 3, Attachment B. No mortality
occurred at the 10% dilution while there was 5%
mortality with the 25% dilution, occurring in the last
day of testing. All test organisms died when exposed to
the 50%, 75% and 100% treatments.

The major complication with fish survival when exposed
to the tank water above 25% dilution arises from the
elevated levels of ammonia. Total ammonia
concentrations of the water ranged from 35 mg/l to

40 mg/l.

Ammonia is a toxic metabolite to fish resulting from the
breakdown and decay of organic matter. Presumably, the
presence of ammonia in water captured at the site is the
result of organic decomposition occurring from the
previous slaughter and meat packing activities.

CONCLUSIONS

1. The analytical record shows reduced concentrations
of TPH and BET&X collected from nearby monitoring
wells. Assuming upgradient monitoring well data is
reflective of the downgradient captured wastewater,
the water quality characteristics do not preclude
the intended use of the wastewater for irrigation.
Analysis of the wastewater for semi-volatile
organics and TOG indicate concentrations below the
level of detection.

2. Concentrations of metals analyzed from the
wastewater are sufficiently below the suggested
maximum trace metal concentrations for irrigation
waters and use of the wastewater for irrigation
purposes would not result in levels of concern.

3. Examination of the aquatic toxicity data indicates
that due to the elevated levels of ammonia,
management options would exclude discharge to
receiving waters and the preferred option is
irrigation.

AT
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4. Application of the wastewater to soil will provide
an ancillary benefit by augmenting the buildup of
nitrifying bacteria resulting in a nitrogen source
for plant up-take. 1In general terms, nitrate is
essential for plant growth, and conversion of
ammonia to nitrate by soil bacteria (nitrification)
takes place at rates from 5 to 70 lbs. N/acre-day.
The calculated yield in the wastewater is
approximately 12 lbs. N/acre-day. Based on these
data the ammonia will enhance production of a
‘nitrogen source for plant up-take.

We would like your concurrence with the management
option presented herein as soon as possible.
Please contact us if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Terrance E. Carter
Senior Environmental Engineer

'Zﬁ?/w Bl

Ronald M. Block, Ph.D.
Environmental Toxicologist

TEC/RMB:pd
Attachments

cc: Perry Peterson
McGuire & Hester

Ariu Levi
Alameda County Health Agency

Randy Harris
McInerney & Dillon
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Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Data Summary®
Groundwater [nvestigation
McGuire & Hester, Oakland, CA
TPHb as
well Sampling Diesel oil & PHP as Hydrocarbons®
Designation Date (ua/L) Greese Gesolines B T E X
(pasL) (ua/L) (rg/L)
M- 1 12/28/88 nad NA ND® WO ND  ND KD
02/12/87 NA NA 29 0.7 4.2 1.2 5.8
MuW-2 12/28/88 NA NA ND ND ND ND ND
02/12/87 NA NA 23.7 ND 1.3 0.8 4.3
MW-3 12/28/88 <90 <300 NA NA HA NA NA
02/12/87 ND NA NA NA HA NA NA

Summary of certified analytical results presented in Attachment C.

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons reported as either gasoline or diesel.

using EPA Method 3550/B015. Analysis for TPH as gasoline using EPA Method 5030.

B
E
T
X
NA
ND

= Benzene

= Ethylbenzene
= Toluene

= Xylene

13

sample not analyzed for this constituent.

None detected above detection limit of instrument.

Analysis for TPH as diesel



Table 2. Recommended Maximum Concentraticns of Metals in Irrigation Waters

McGuire & Hester, Oakland, CA.

ATT

Recommended Maximm

McGuire & Hester
Hasteuater Collected

Parameter Concentration (ma/L)

12/13/89°

(ma/L)
Antimony & compounds NRE ND
Arsenic & compounds 0.10 0.005
Barium & compounds® NR NA
Beryllium & compounds 0.10 ND
Cadmium & compounds 0.01 ND
Chromium (VI) & compounds == nad
Chromium & compounds 0.01 ND
Cobalt & compounds 0.05 NA
Copper & compounds 0.20 0.025
Lead & compounds 5.0 074
Mercury & compounds NR ND
Molybdenum & compounds 0.01 NA
Nickel & compaunds 0.20 0.029
Selenium & compounds 0.02 ND
Silver & compounds HR ND
Thallium & compounds NR 0.049
Vanadium & compounds 0.10 NA
Zinc & compounds 2.0 0.188

a. Irrigation with Reclaimed Water, California State Water Resources Control Board, 1985.

Samples collected 12/13/89.

NR - No Recommendation at this time.

d. HNA - Not analyzed, Cr below regulatory criterion for Cr (VI).



Table 3. Static Acute, Percent Survival, Bioassay Summary of Tank Water Sample from McGuire and Hester, Oakland, California

CLIENT: ATT, Inc., Job #892.1 ATTENTTON: Mr. Terrance Carter
Cantrol (C-1) and
SAMPIE TD{: 8520 SAMPLE DESCRTPITON: 100% sample (water) dilutions  TESTING DATES: 12/18/89 to 12/22/89
CLIENT ID}: EFF-2
INTTTAL 24-HOUR 48-HOUR 72-H0UR 96-HOUR

TEST ||Alk |Hard|Live| pH | DO |Temp||Live| pH | DO |Temp|Live| pH DO |Temp|Live| pH | DO |Temp|Live| pH | DO |Temp

% mg/L(mg/L mg/L| oC mg/L| oC | mg/L| oC mg/L| oC mg/L| oC
C-1 % 58| 113| 10 |7.9 8.8} 19 10 |7.9 8.7| 20 10 (8.0 | B.4| 20 10 (7.9 8.3] 19 10 (8.0 | 8.4] 20
10-A 10 (8.0 | 8.4 19 10 |8.0 | 8.7| 20 || 10 |8.1 | 7.9| 20 || 10 (8.0 8.5 19 10 |8.0 | 7.6| 20
25-A 10 |8.1 | 8.9| 19 10 |8.4 8.1 20 || 10 (8.5 8.1 20 || 10 |8.4 8.3] 19 || 9**|8.4 8.3] 20
50-A 10 |8.1 | 8.8| 19 0 |8.6 | 8.3 20 = | ~ = - | - - = = | = e =
75-A 10 |8.1 | 8.8 19 0 |8.5 | 7.9| 20 - | - - = = | = = = = | = = -

100-A *f 940| 731| 10 (7.5 6.7 19 0*| - - = = = - = = = -~ - - - = 2

Test Species threespine stickleback Avg Iength 39.3 mm SI Max Iength 44.0 mm _SL. Min Iength 30.0 mm  SL
Source of Test Species Thamas Fish Campany Avg Wt 0.885 g Max Wt 1.25 g Min Wt 0.34 g
10/tank Camtrol &

Species Density 10/treatment Dilution Water dechlorinated tap  Test Soln Vol _ 3 L Depth 17 cm Aeration buhble

Acclimation Tank % Dead 0 Accl. Tank Water dechlorinated tap Accl. Period 21 days Accl. Temp. 20 +/— 2°C

REMARKS: * 100-A: Conductivity =4190; 29/co; NH3-N > 35 mg/l; All fish dead within 2 hours. C-1: Conductivity = 756.
**  25-A: Surviving fish appeared stressed and swimming erratically.
TECHNICIAN(S):_WF, RD, JF, PW
(Tnitials only)

Percent Survival:_ 100% in Control and 10%; 95% in 25%; and zero in all other treatments.
TABORATORY MANAGER: William E. Foster, M.S.
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Certified Laboratory Data
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Ine.
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Huyward, California 84545

{(415) 783-6900
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— —— e ma
— — o aea em

DATE:
LOG NO.:
DATE SAMPLED:

DATE RECEIVED:

LUSTOMER:

REQUESTER:

Agua Terra Technnlogies

raren Stnger

12/30/88
6845
12/28/88

12/28/88

PROJECT: Mo. 892.1, 606th Avenue, Oakland

Sampie Type: Vater

pl-1 Ml -2 -2

Methad and Concen- Detection Cancen- Detection Concen- UDetect”an
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limiz
DHS Method:
Tarel Petroiewn Hydro-
Larbeny gy Diese] tg/ 1 a0 i)
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carbons as Gasoline g/ o 19 2 i 2
Moditied EPA Method 8020
penzens ug/ 1 < 0.3 0.2 < 0.4 0.

Toluene

ivienes

Ethyl Benzene
Standard Method 503F,
Grease

Di1 and

uy/1
ug/1
ug/l

ug/ 1

rydrocarbons:

(&%)

(&)

L
v |

(&
o}

a~
O
LW S W

[a=)

< 300 30C



CIHATHN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD

A+

Collector: iy \L\ Vil \ sl pgee g Sampled: Tima:
Liocation of Sampling: L L I\ £ el Jape o b
Project Mumber: sl Survey Number: =~ — )
Sample Type: yi . .
Container Typs and Cordition: 4. .1 L+ - IR ST
Contract Laboratory Record/Mame: -1 . o
Sample ID Mield Information
TR i el oos ‘ ]| Sl ,“! } t s
L h L da f‘,r:l\ "( L |( [ .r\)'.',', o
(‘7" ;'7- _1 { / IF { 10 ot ¢ L\ -_-__
[ t / [ i Pae g i e Jiy
Malysis Requested .
—ri !\" ! el {'\ i -’(‘ 2 /ll- l. v ! i F(’Ll‘ I + (: ‘j -—]';— l:
_Ti A I e | i ‘_‘T“» ‘:‘r g i AR R P~ ks r{r!:
> - i ! - g" /
Results Nesded By: ) 37,00 o v i IS R BTN
Contact and results to be sent to: (] Tsl st b trpr . o i, J'm fef
Travel Blank: 52? Yes D Mo Travel Blank to be Analyzed Separately: /_/ Yes LY %e
Duplicate Samples: / / ves /Tk‘; No Duplicates to be Analyzed Separat tely: / / Yes / ¥ e
Cleaning Blank: E Yes D No Cleaning Blank to be Analyzed Secarately: D Yes / S s
Background Background Soil Sample to be
Soil Sample: [/ Yes /X o Analyzed Separately: [ 7 ves /N o
Chain of . .
" SR
.. /f/_ﬁ 12/22/28 /9 F,
rleld Personnn1 ' ’ /' Tate
2
Courier i . gl : Date
3 2 [%r // 4 ’7. // 2 /Z{/ VAR % 5T
LAb " g, " 77 Date
4i3) 7230260

Aqua Terra Technologies

Constltine Foaoineere £ Coivmntielr




DEZ 33

ANAMETRIX, INC.

Client s
Address :

) Suite 120
City : Walnut Creek, CA 94595
Attn. ¢! Terry Carter
|Anametrix | Sample
! I.D. | Tl
| RESULTS

-'h-———‘-—————-mh———--—————q—-——————-—h_-“——-———

[8912157-01 | BAKER TANK
|8912157-01 | BAKER TANK
|8912157-01 | BAKER TANK

"E3 0T 35 AMANETRL

IruZ

Aqua Terra Technologies
2950 Buskirk Avenue

=

g
1 i

N ]
i

405 437

REPORT SUMMARY
(408) 432-8192

Project

Anametrix W.O0,#:

8912157
Date Received : 12/14/89
Purchase Order#: N/A
No. : 8%2.1
Date Released : 12/26/89
| Date | Date [Inst|

| Date

|
[Matrix|Sampled |Method |Extract

T D L Dt s et S e s . S D S A e e s

| QUALITY ASSURANCE {Q&)

———..———-—-—-n---——-—————-—--———————nn—.—g_—_—...——-u—-—--

[2CB1219C01 |[METHOD BLANK
IMB12188SW |METHOD BLANK

TS TS T v e e e i e e e e S e e e S e B A s et S St St o e

|WATER |12/13/89| 8270
|WATER |12/13/89| GSO3E
[WATER |12/13/89|PP~MET
[WATER |N/A | 8270
[WATER {N/A | PE-MET

Report summary - Page 1

F2 |
|12/19789|12/19/89 |N/a |
I AAL/ |

i T R —

L e T . e S S b o

LD A i S St s e S oty e S S 2V o . . . . e e e s

|12/19/89|12/21/89|
[12/20/89 |

T s e o Vot S e " s . e .

et i . o B ot S o S b et e e et

112/15/89|12/21/89 |F2
, |12/18/89 (Ra1/|

T v 1t e St



DEC I3

Sample I.D. :
Matrix :
Date Sampled :
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

e By = R T e

oIrn

METHOD BLANK
WATER

N/A

12/18/89
12/18/89

B e B =

D

(408) 432-8192

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PRIORITY POLLUTANT METALS
AN2ZMETRIX, INC.

F.o Lo

—u-.--.—-.-—--—u—-—-——_.——_——_.___———_—.-.——-—-———————.—-—._.---.-.m--—--_n——-q.--u-———-—-...——_————-.--._-_

Silver (2g)
"Arsenlic (As)

Beryllium (Be)

Cadmium (Cd)

Total Chromium (TTL Cr)

Copper (Cu)
Mercury (Hg)
Nickel (Ni)
Lead (Pb)
Antimony (Sb)
Selenjum (Se)
Thalliom (T1)
Zine (2n)

————————-—-—«—-----.——-——-————————--—n—————————..——.-—-..—..—-——.---—-—-———-——-——q..-....---——-....._,

Anametrix ID : MBl21889w
Analyst LR VIN|
Supervisor I 7N
Instrument ID: AAl/IcCPl
Date released: 12/26/89
Rego;ting i Amount |
Limit | Found
(mg/L) | (mg/L)
0.01 1 ND
0.001 ND
0.01 ND
0.01 ND
0.01 | ND
0.01 ND
0.001 ND
0.02 [ ND
002 | ND |
0.04 ND |
0.08 ND
0.04 ND
0.01 ND

-u----—-w-———-——q—--u--u—_—._._......_._.—.-u—--——__-——_-..-._————_.—_...—.--_...________-_________ - -

the method.

Quality Assurance - Page 3

Not detected at or above the practical guantitation 1i

mit for



ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 892.1 BAKER TANK Anametrix I.D. : 8912157-01

Matrix * WATER Analyst I

Date sampled : 12/13/89 Supervisor ¢ F

Date ext. : 12/19/89 Date released : 12/26/89

Date analyzed: 12/21/89 Weight ext. : 1 LITER

Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID N/A
| Reporting Amount |
| Limit Found |
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/L) (ug/L) |
62-75=9 | * N-Nitrosodimethylamine 10 | ND |
108-55-2 | * Phenol 10 ! ND |
62-53-3 | **Aniline | 10 ND |
111-44-2 | * bis(-E—Chloroethyl)Ether 10 ND |
[95-57-8 | * 2-Chlecrophenol 10 | ND |
|541=-73~1 | # 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1l0 ND |
106~46-7 | * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 10 ND i
100~51-6 | *#Benzyl Alcchol 10 1 ND |
95-E0-1 | * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 10 ND
|25-48-=7 | **2-Methylphenol | 10 ND
[108-60-1 i **bis(E—Chloroisopropyl)Ether ! 10 ND
|106=-44-5 | **4-Methylphenol | 10 ND
|621-64-7 | * N-Nitroso—Di—n—Propylamine | 10 ND
|67-72-1 | * Hexachloroethane | 10 ND |
|98=95-3 | * Nitrobenzene | 10 ND
| 78-59=1 fo=* Isophorone ; | - 10 ND
|88-75-5 | * 2-Nitrophenol | 10 ND |
| L05=67-9 | = 2,4-Dimethylphenol | 10 ND i
|65~85-0 | **Benzoic acid | 50 ND [
|111-91-1 | * bis(—E—Chloroethoxy)Methane | 10 | ND
[120-83~-2 | * 2,4-Dichlorophenol | 10 ND
|120-82-1 ] * 2,2,4~Trichlorobenzene 10 ND |
{81-20-3 | * Naphthalene 10 ND |
|106-47-8 | **4-Chlorocaniline 10 | ND |
87-68-3 | * Hexachlcrobutadiene 10 [ ND |
59-50-7 | * 4—Chloro-3—Methylphenol 10 | ND !
91-57-6 | **2-Methylnaphthalene 10 | ND |
| 77-47-4 | * Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 10 ND !
|88-06-2 [ = 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 10 ND
95-95=4 | **2,4,5-Trichlorophencl 50 ND J
91-58-7 | * 2-Chloronaphthalene 10 ND
|88-74-4 | **2-Nitroaniline | 50 ND
1131~11=3 | * Dimethyl Phthalate 10 ND
20B-96-8 | * Acenaphthylene 10 ND
99-09-2 | **3-Nitroaniline | 50 ND
|83-32~9 | * Acenaphthene i 10 ND i
51-28-5 | * 2,4~Dinitrophenol | 50 ND
100-02-7 | * 4-Nitrophenol | 50 ND |
1l32-64-9 | **Dibenzofuran | 10 ND

CRGANIC ANALYSTS DATA SHEE

o T TR L 8 I L S A =

T -- EPA METHOD 625/8270

TN S R e e . v s S . o o ot o e s _.—_—————-—_————-—.-_.___.._.._——_——-._——-.-...._.._,_

ND : Not detected at or above practical quantitation limit for the method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84),
* % A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous substance List (HSL).

Results - Page 1
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
BNAL

sample I1.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date eXt.

.—.-.-.-..-.--—-—-_..-_._

_—.—.—a.—.—-ﬁ-.—-—._—

-..—_.——..-.-._-.-.—..4,.

..-.--—u..n-——.—.—..-...-

.-—-.-..-——-—————_

v i o

a compound ©n the U.

137 H Pl ETE L Lin. SR

METRIX, INC.
ag2.1 BAKER TANK
WATER

12/13/89

12/19/89

12/21/89

NONE

_——--—--»—.....-__—————.——-—..-.-_—....-_--—---o—n

* 2,4-Dinitrotoluane
* 2,6—D1nitrotoluene
* Diethylnhthalata

* 4—Chlorophenyl-phenvlether

-t
-

e
*4,6—Dinitro—2—Methylphenol
* N—Nitrosodiphenylamine
#:hzobenzene
4—Bromophenyl—phenylether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
phenanthrené

anthracene
Di—n—Butylphthalata
Flnoranthene

Benzidine

rene
Butylbenzylphthalate
3,3'»Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo(a)knthracene
bis(2—Ethylhexyl)Phthalate
chrysene

Di—n—Octyl phthalate
Benzo(b)?luoranthene
Benzo(k)?lnoranthene
Benzo(a)Pyrene

* Indeno(l,Z,B—cd)Pyrane
* Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene
* Benzo(g,h,i)?erylene

———_.—.—.—.—-—-.—-.—-.—----—-—-—-.'-

*
*
*
*
+*
&
*
*
*®
*

---—--.-—_—.——.—,.- ..-.-..-----.—’.—

__,_______

—-———.—..-..—.—.-....

.-.-.-.-----—-_._._————-——..._._._.—_—_

_- EPA METHCD §25/8270
(408) 432-8192

10/26/84) -

supstance Llst

Results -~ rage 2

_—.—.—-—.n—-—--—-_-...---———.-_.-..-—

e practical quantitation 1imit for

Register,

p————

(4SL) -

anametrix I.D. ¢ go12157-01
Analyst -
supervisor . PG
Date released ¢ 12/26/89
Weight ext. . 1 LITER
Instrument D : N/A
Repqrting amount
Limit Found
(ug/L) (ug/L)
| 10 | ND
| 10 \ ND
| 10 | ND
- 10 | ND
| 10 ] WD
| 50 | ND
! 50 | ND
| 10 | ND
| 10 | ND
| 10 | ND
\ 10 | ND
| 50 | ND
| 10 | ND
| 10 | ND
| 10 | ND
| 10 | ND
\ 50 \ ND
i 10 | ND
1 10 | ND
| 20 | ND
| 10 | ND
| il ¢ | ND
| 10 | ND
| 10 | ND
| 10 | ND
\ 10 | ND
| 10 \ ND
| 10 | ND
| 10 | ND
| 10 | ND
i Limits | %Recove!
[ s TL=T0% \ 25%
| 10-62% | 24%
| 20-105% 1 416%
| 26-110% | 60%
| 26-154% | 109%
| 16-131% | 78%
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL OIL AND GREASE
ANAMETRTIX, INC. (408} 432-8132

Project # : 892.1 Anametrix I.D. : 8912157-01
Matrix ! WATER Analyst : ﬁhs_

Date sampled : 12/13/89 Supervisor P O0G

Date ext. TOG: 12/15/89 Date released : 12/26/89

Date anl. TOG: 12/19/89

2 et e e et S S i T e s S B S T S5 (53 e T e S T D P S S S O S S S S S S5 8 S S S S e o B Tt (o S S T S S T e St S S S S ke St S 5 £ Sl e

| . Reporting Amount |
| Limit Found |
| Workorder # Sample I.D. (ug/L) ‘(ug/L) |
18912157-01 | BAKER TANK { 5000 | ND |

—— D €U G e S e s S S S S S S S ot o S AR B Y S NS S AT e S S T S e Tt M8 At AN S S B S S S — T £} e

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
TOG =~- Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 3



Agua Terra Technologies

2950 Buskirk Avenue Ste. 120
Walmut Creek, CA 94596
Tel. (415) 934-4B84
Fax. (415) 934-0418
CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD
(original document, please return) Page | of |
Sampled By: TJevr T (arTor Date Sampled: f=c |3/ 13 /55
Signature: e /o S Job MNumber: 92,
Results To Be Sent To: Tariy e s~ Labocratory Name: ﬂ4ﬂﬂmmT?}a
Results Needed By: dlie T, (G4 Contact: Text~ CaptTe
Sampling Location:_Me (Gu tre ~ Idos T2 .~ Phone #:_% /& F3v - vdoa
Sample Identification ] Analysis/EPA Method No. |
i
Sample Collection 5 »| 9| Containers i
e 2> H
o .= = [ i
Time ERIE: J ‘ i
! Ssample ID | (24 hr) Matrix|2 5% | i | N
i ' i | ! ! ' i
;B‘LJ)P g Doy J2. [ A 4T e 42_ E‘;l 1 ~ A A 3
| W e ! ! J i
i | | | s
T i g
) | . | 1] ]
i | | o] J L
i | 1 R BEE | :‘
| | 2N BER |
] i | ! : ! i
|
f f ¢ -
; ! :
; i ;
: ‘
Notes: :
Relinquished By J Date Time Received By Date Times
T o e ol [Vah Homedd g 12:35¢
b ae® i e Do (487 12 20 A [\ Pk 24,89 | 12+
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Apporrea GeoSysrems 13753 Mission Blvd  Suite B Fremont. CA 94539 14131 651-1906

e

RECORD OF ANALYSIS

Date 2-20-87

Applied GeoSystems
43255 Mission Blvd.
Fremont, CA. 94539

Attention: Steve M. Zigan = .. i . L.  L4?7ﬁ.-iTﬂ,ﬂ
Date Recelved:

-10-87 By Bl < g Laboratoryg 8702w042
Date Analyzed: 2-1 ' A i ol ; -

B=BF

Procedure: S S P S e L

The water samples referenced on the attached Chain-of-Custody

were analyzed for the presence and concentration of Benzene,
Ethyl-Benzene, Toluene, and Xylenes (BETX) and for Total VOWatlle
Hydrocarbons (TVH) by EPA method 602. The samples were ° : '
concentrated on a Tekmar LSC-2 and ALS automatic sampler prior, to
injection into a 5890 Hewlett Packard gas chromatograph Eitted
with a Photo-Ionization detector (PID) and a Flame Icnization
detector (FID). The limit of dete=ction for these samples is

0.0005 milligrams/liter (parts per million = ppm).

The results are presented in the table below:

ETHYL TOTAL
SAMPLE SITE BENZENE BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES TVH
W-19-MWl 86120-2 0.0007 0.0012 0.0042 0.0058 0.0250
W-18-MW2 B86120-2 ND 0.0008 0.0013 0.0043 0.0237

Results in milligrams/liter (parts per million = ppm).
MD=Mon Detectable - Less than 0.0005 milligrams/liter (ppm).

//7/‘\_/'/‘—/[1\4’,_\_’/_.—..
v

Tia Tran, Chemist

Applied GecSystems is a State of California, Department of Health
Shrvices Certifled Harzardous Waste Testing Laboratory {(Ho. 153).

WY Py

UMD

P




Aopol/fed GeoSysiems 43253 Mussion Blvd. Suite B fremont. CA 94519 1415 651-1906

’

RECORD OF ANALYSIS

Abpiieﬁ'GeoSystemé‘
43255 Misslon Blvd.

h.Fremont, CA. 94539 -
Attention: Steve M. Zigan:
Date Received: 2-13-87 ~° -~ - 1+ Laboratory# B702DW1l - 7

fDaté:Analyzed: 2-18-87
:Prccédufe:

*"The water samp

le
by EPA method 3510 for water extraction. The sample was injected

into a 5890 iewlett Packard gas chromatograph fitted with a Flame

Ionization detector {(FID). The limit of detection for this
sample is 0.5 milligrams/liter (parts per million = ppm).

The results are presented in the table below:

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE

SAMPLE SITE HYDROCARBONS
W-18-MW3 86120-2 ND

Results in milligrams/liter (parts per million = ppm).
MD=Non Detectable - Less than 0.5 milligrams/liter (ppm).

S mrton

o

Tia Tran, Chemist

Applied GeoSystams 1s a State of California, Department of H=alth

= w AR M B TSR §oasieny  op sl ey Y JERE PN 1 C70

was analyzed for high boiling point hydrocarbons

e

Date 2-19-87 . %
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R 9009 Railroad Avenue
&HESTER Oakland, California 94603

CONTRACTORS (415) 6327676

FAX (415) 562-5209

October 27, 1989

Mr. Rafat Shahid, Chief, Hazardous Materials Program
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Remediation of oily sludge at 796 66th Ave., Oailand C;k¢?ié?7
Dear Mr. Shahid:

In the process of new construction project at property previously owned by us,
a deposit of oily sludge was noted upon demolition. A sample of the sludge
was taken by Kaldveer Associates and analyzed for veolatile organics,
semi-volatile organics and heavy metals (see attached data analysis). The
results of the sample indicate the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons anly.

It is our intent to manage this waste was hazardous under the Title 22,
California Code of Regulation. However, because of the construction project
underway, it is necessary that the only sludge deposit be remediated as soon
as possible. McGuire and Hester proposed to remove the oily sludge material
via excavation until clean material is encountered. Samples will be collected
and analyzed by our consultants, Agua Terra Technologies, Inc. (ATT) to verify
that the oil sludge was removed Tor the excavation.  The sludge will be stored
on the property until arrangement can be made for proper hauiing and disposal
at a Class I facility. Storage will be Tess than 90 days. The material will
be wrapped appropriately in plastic to be sure no seepage of petroleum
hydrocarbons occurs from the material. A closure report will be provided by
our consultants. In addition, ATT will be preparing a groundwater monitoring
plan for your approval as part of our total facility remediatian
investigation. The area where the sludge is excavated will be included in the
groundwater monitoring plan.

e S R s e

Because of the ongoing construction, it is necessary that we initiate the
remedial activity on November 1, 1989 if this meets with your approval. If
you wish to send an inspector to oversee our remedial activity, piease feel
free to do so.

Flease contact me at our earliest convenience if you do not agree with aur
proposal. Time is of the essence related to on-going construction
activities. Thank you for your attention.

Very truly yours,

) :

// Z@/_@z«p
Perry Petersen

Vice President
cc: ATT; CruiseAmerica; R. Harris; MJH; MLL; LW

A PacimenT: Jay e

fni%(ﬁ’q
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October 17, 1989

Kaldveer Associctes
Geoscience Consultants

Licrd
20/
({?]TE’) /}t‘m—«f\
CCm /?/L"P;/—LL,

Paier Kalgvee PE GE
@ Frretacgesrt

Richarc Snert PE G E

Eafrlutive ViZe Presdent
Ronald L Bojuniemi. PE . GE
vige Mengent bngmesnng
Pairick Sievens, PE GE
AELOTIONe

David Hoextet. CEG  REA
Associale

Michaei McRag, PE
Assooate

Wilham Benaer, Pt . S5.E . ALA

KE936-3, 14799
Dawn Rinald:, PE
Barbara L. Potter, PE
Rondy . Rowley, R.EA
CSB Construction Polly L Worrell, REA.
P.0O. Box 6059
Oakland, California 94603-0059
Attention: Mr. Ray Kelley
RE: SOIL SAMPLING AND TESTING
CRUISE AMERICA FACILITY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Gentlemen:

In this letter report, we present the results of our scil sampling
and analytical testing program at the Cruise America Facility site.
The project property is located along 66th Avenue in Oakland,

California,

as shown on the Site Plan,

Figure 1.

The purpose of this investigation is to provide analytical data as
to the nature of contaminated soil at the subject site and to

provide preliminary remediation recommendations.

The work has been

performed by Mr. Ben H. LeFebvre, Staff Geologist and Mr. Randy P.

Rowley,

Senior Engineering Geologist/Environmental Specialist.

In summary, elevated levels of hazardous waste contaminants, in the
form of hydrocarbons are present in the soils in the area sampled.
We recommend that the contaminated soils be remediated by removal

and disposal at an appropriate facility.
we recommend that the removal process be observed by our

removal,

To document the complete

personnel and that we document complete removal by performing
closure sampling and analytical testing.

SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work included:
soil sample;

description of the

1) sampling and analysis of a single
2) preparation of this letter/report presenting a
sampling procedures

and results of the

analytical program, and 3) preliminary recommendations for
remediation.
RECEIVED
OCT 17 18853
42y holand ey €SB CONSTRUCTICN, INC.

Oakland, California 94621

(415) 568-4001
FAX:415-566-2205

A Calitormia Corporation



CSB Construction
October 17, 1989, 14799
Page 2

FIELD SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Field Investigation

The soil sampling program consisted of sampling the near surface
soils at one location on the site. The test hole was excavated
using hand tools to.a depth of approximately one-half foot. The
soil sample obtained for analytical testing was collected from the
bottom of this test hole at a depth interval of six inches to
twelve inches ("one-foot sample" ). The approximate location of the
test hole is shown on Figure 1.

The soil sample was collected by hand using a sampler with a two-
inch diameter, six-inch long brass liner. The brass liners were
cleaned with a trisodium phosphate solution, rinsed with clear
water and a final rinse with distilled water prior to sampling.
The ends of the scoil-filled liner were sealed with aluminum foil,
rubber capped, and refrigerated. The sample was transported under
chain-of-custody control to Med-Tox Analytical Laboratories in
Pleasant Hill, California for analytical anelysis. Med-Tox is a
California Department of Health Services approved laboratory.

Analytical Tests

The analytical testing consisted of the following analysis:

Test Name EPA Approved Test Method

*TPH (gasoline) with **BTXE B015/8020

TPH (diesel) , 8015

Total 0il and Grease SM503D

Total Hydrocarbons (waste oil) SM503E

Volatile Organic Compounds 8240
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds B270
Chlorinated Pesticides and PCBs 8080

CAM metals AA or ICAD

* TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
** BTXE = Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, Ethylbenzene



CSB Construction
October 17, 1989, .4799
Page 3

Analytical Test Results and Discussion

Analytical results are summarized on Table 1 and laboratory results
and chain-of-custody records are attached to this letter as

Appendixz A. The analytical results indicate that there are
elevated levels of several compounds in the sample tested,
primarily waste oil. The wvery high concentration of waste oil

required that the tested sample be diluted by 100 times which
results in elevated detection levels or in other words, may mask
other contaminates at low levels.

The "Regional Water Quality Control Board { RWQCB) Staff
Recommendation for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks" (1988), recommends removal and disposal for
soils containing greater than 1,000 ppm of hydrocarbon compounds.

Conclusions and Recommendations

This investigation was conducted to sample and test soil at the

subject site. The analytical results shown that the soil in the
area of the sample (see Figure 1) is contaminated with waste oil
at levels requiring remediation. Therefore, we recommend one or

both of the following:

1. An expanded soil sampling program to determine the
lateral and vertical extent of contamination.

2. Excavation and removal of all observed contaminated
soils, and disposal of an appropriate waste disposal
site.

We further recommend:

3. Closure soil sampling to document that all contaminated
soils have been removed.

LIMITATIONS

Our services have been performed in accordance with generally
accepted engineering and environmental principles and practices
within the area at the time of our investigation. No other
warranty, either expressed or implied as to the professional advice
provided is made. The analysis and conclusions contained in this
report are based on the site conditions as they existed at the time
of our reconnaissance.



CSB Construction

October 17, 1989, 4799

Page 4

We appreciate the

opportunity to provide our services to you on

this project. If you have any gquestions or require additional
information, please don't hesitate to call.

RPR/DFH:pv

Copies:

Addressee (4)

Very truly yours,

KALDVEER ASSOCIATES, INC.

-

Senior Engineering Geologist/
Environmental Specialist

Ded F. Hor T2

David F. Hoexter, C.E.G./R.E.A.
Manger, Environmental/Geological
Services

Associate



CSB Construction

October 17, 1988,

Page 5

Test

SM503D
SM503E
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
EPA 8020
EPA B240

-4799

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF TEST RESULTS ABOVE

DETECTION LIMITS

(in parts-per-million)

Compound

0il and Grease
Hydrocarbons
Barium
Beryllium
Chromium
Cooper

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Zinc

Waste 0il
Xyvlenes (total)

Concentration

360, 000
330,000
100

0.

7

31
36.

0.

L

25
400, 000
1,200

O 0O W o oo w



APPENDIX A

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND
ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS
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CHAIN-OT-CUSTODY RECORD

Project Number Project Name L
e ) 2 = \"\
EI3= 5 ( ( I - 3
| Z& Ouldend 5 &
N
~.
Samplerts Name (printed) é: 5{? 40-
5 <] [—l I F_’L‘Nrt’_, :%- &/
7 « sl 2 Ec R 3
g@ & Remarks
Z 0
Boring Sample /Q(
Number Date Time Soll | Waler Sample Location or Depth Number o
w1y
L S 7 0.5 £ |1 &I/
1
Relinquished by?nalum) Date/Time Received by: (Signature)
5 Shlp i -
Z)J‘—v-;// --0‘3’9l To: /\0“"1‘/{ foX :
Reling ?fd by: lSlqnaturel Date/Time Received b {Slgnal rel /D/ea See ) + H.l {,@ ; C,ﬂ
9.20-39| BLG2i
Relinqulshe Sl naturai Date/Time Recelved fc;r L — ?%hjqﬂg,& SUJ/}/LP_’S /Uﬂfu//CD b,,) 6/(2( r
- natuse
(= 7:‘; 2l | ‘j -5 F EL‘LG& Phone No:
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$$l:around r’\/ r\lu‘ é:ndt:::r Assoc. N'ﬂt- QO”J/(’L? Please addross correspondence to:
Remarks: Kaldveer Assoclates, Inc, —-"‘
: 425 Roland Way — _- Naldveer Associoles
Oakland, Callfornla 94621 “ww'mm
. (415) 568- 4001 N . A Cattoerin Cmpraaiiss
White - Kaldveer Assoclates Yellow ~ Analy_ilcai Laboratory




MED-TOX

ASSOCIATES, INC. PAGE 1 OF 8

ENVIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES
3440 Vincent Road Pleasant Hill. CA 94523 e (415) 930-0090 « FAX# (415) 930-0256

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

KALDVEER ASSOCIATES, INC. REPORT DATE: 10/11/89
425 ROLAND WAY

OAKLAND, CA 94621 DATE SAMPLED: 09/20/88
ATTN: RANDY ROWLEY DATE RECEIVED: 0S8/20/89

DATE EXTRACTED: 10/03/89
DATE ANALYZED: 10/04-05/89
CLIENT PROJECT NO: KE936-3 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8909132

ANALYSIS OF: ONE SOIL SAMPLE

Sample Identification 0il & Grease Hydrocarbons
Client Id. Lab No. (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
#1 01A 360,000 330,000
Detection limit 500 500
Method SM 503 D SM 503 E

;;éfré;u/(;ééit¢ig

Michael Lynchy Manager
Organic Laboratory

Results FAXed to Randy Rowley 10/04/89 and 10/09/89

This is a revision of the report dated 10/10/89

SAN DIEGO LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO SEATILE



AS50CIATES. INC

MED-Tox

PAGEZ2 O

KALDVEER ASSOCIATES, INC.

CLIENT ID: #1 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8909132-01A
CLIENT JOB NO: KE936-3 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8909132
DATE RECEIVED: 09/20/89 REPORT DATE: 10/11/89

CAM-17 METALS

CODE METAL CONCENTRATION  TTLC DETECTION METHOD

LIMIT REFERENCE
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Sb Antimony ND 500 5 7040
As Arsenic : ND 500 50 7060
Ba Barium 100 10,000 5 7080
Be Beryllium 0.3 75 0.2 7090
~Cd Cadmium ND 100 0.2 7130
Cr Chromium 7 2,500 1 7190
Co Cobalt ND 8,000 1 7200
Cu Copper 31 2,500 1 7210
Pb Lead " 36 1,000 1 7420
Hg. Mercury D.3 20 (1 7471
Mo Molybdenum ND 3,500 3 7480
Ni Nickel 1 2,000 1 7520
Se Selenium ND 100 50 7740
Ag Silver ND 500 0.3 7760
T1 Thallium ND 700 1 7840
v Vanadium ND 2,400 20 7910
Zn Zinc 25 5,000 2 7950

ND = Not Detected



M

PAGE 3 OF 8
KALDVEER ASSOCIATES, INC.
CLIENT ID: #1 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8909132-01A
CLIENT JOB NO: KE936-3 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8909132
DATE SAMPLED: 09/20/89 DATE EXTRACTED: 09/25/89
DATE RECEIVED: 09/20/89 DATE ANALYZED: 10/06/89
REPORT DATE: 10/11/89
EPA METHOD 8080
ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCBs
DETECTION

CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Aldrin 309-00-2 ND 1,000
alpha-BHC 319-84-6 ND 1,000
beta-BHC 319-85-7 ND 1,000
delta-BHC 319-86-8 ND 1,000
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 58-89-9 ND 1,000
Chlordane 57-74-9 ND 10,000
4,4’ -DDD 72-54-8 ND 3,000
2,4'-DDD 53-19-0 ND 3,000
4.4"-DDE 72-55-9 ND 3,000
2,4’ -DDE 3424-82-6 ND 3,000
4,4 -DDOT 50-29-3 ND 3,000
2,4'-DDT 789-02-6 ND 3,000
Dieldrin 60-57-1 ND 3,000
Endosulfan I 959-98-8 ND 1,000
Endosulfan II 33212-65-9 ND 3,000
Endosulfan sulfate 1031-07-8 ND 3,000
Endrin 72-20-8 ND 3,000
Endrin aldehyde 7421-93-4 ND 3,000
Heptachlor 76-44-8 ND 1,000
Heptachlor epoxide 1024-57-3 ND 1,000
Methoxychlor 72-43-5 ND 3,000
Toxaphene 8001-35-2 ND 10,000
PCB-1016 12674-11-2 ND 10,000
PCB-1221 11104-28-2 ND 10,000
PCB-1232 11141-16-5 ND 10,000
PCB-1242 53469-21-9 ND 10,000
PCB-1248 12672-29-6 ND 10,000
PCB-1254 11097-69-1 ND 10,000
PCB-1260 11096-82-5 ND 10,000

ND = Not Detected

ED-TOX

ASSOCIATES. INC



MEeD-Tox

ASSOCIATES. iNC

PAGE 4 OF 8
KALDVEER ASSOCIATES, INC.
CLIENT ID: #1 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8509132-01A
CLIENT J0B NO: KE936-3 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8909132

DATE EXTRACTED: 09/25/89

DATE SAMPLED: 09/20/8%
DATE RECEIVED: 08/20/89 DATE ANALYZED: 09/28-29/89
REPORT DATE: 10/11/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP AND EXTRACTION)

DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)

Benzene . . . . . . . . . ND 1,000
Toluene . . . . . . . . : ND 1,000
Ethylbenzene . . . . . . ND 1,000
YvlTenes « 5 » w w ow o= ¢ s ND 3,000
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 2,000 mg/kg
Diesel ND mg/kg 400 mg/kg
Waste 0il 400,000 mg/kg 800 mg/kg

ND = Not Detected



MEeD-Tox

ASSOCIATES. INC

PAGE 5 OF 8
KALDVEER ASSOCIATES, INC.
CLIENT ID: #1 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8909132-01A
CLIENT JOB NO: KE936-3 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8909132
DATE EXTRACTED: 10/03/89
DATE SAMPLED: 09/20/89 DATE ANALYZED: 10/04/89
DATE RECEIVED: 09/20/89 REPORT DATE: 10/11/89
EPA METHOD 8270
BASE NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
DETECTION
COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/kg) (ug/kag)
Acenaphthene B3+32-9 ND 500,000
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 500,000
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 500,000
Banzidine 92-87-5 ND 2400,000
Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 ND 2400,000
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND -~ 500,000
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 500,000
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 500,000
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 500,000
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 500,000
Benzyl Alcohol 100-51-6 ND 990,000
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) 111-91-1 ND 500,000
methane
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 500,000
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl) 39638-32-9 ND 500,000
ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) 117-81-7 ND 500,000
phthalate
4-Bromophenyl phenyl 101-55-3 ND 500,000
ether
Butylbenzyl phthalate 85-68-7 ND 500,000
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 990,000
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 500,000
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl 7005-72-3 ND 500,000
ether ‘
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 500,000
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 500,000
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 500,000
Di-n-butylphthalate B84-74-2 ND 500,000
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 500,000

ND = Not Detected



KALDVEER ASSOCIATES,

CLIENT ID: #1

INC.

MED-TOX LAB NO:

/MED-Tox

ASSOCIATES, INC

PAGE 6 OF 8

8909132-01A

CLIENT JO0B NO: KE936-3 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8909132

DATE EXTRACTED: 10/03/89
DATE SAMPLED: 09/20/89 DATE ANALYZED: 10/04/89
DATE RECEIVED: 09/20/89 REPORT DATE: 10/11/89

EPA METHOD 8270
BASE NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES {cont.)
DETECTION
COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
{(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 500,000
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 500,000
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 990,000
Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 ND 500,000
Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 ND 500,000
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND ° 500,000
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 500,000
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 500,000
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 122-66-7 ND 500,000
Fiuoranthene 206-44-0 ND 500,000
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 500,000
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND 500,000
Hexachlorobutadiene B7-68-3 ND 500,000
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 500,000
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ND 500,000
Indeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 500,000
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 500,000
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ND 500,000
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 500,000
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 2400,000
3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 2400, 000
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 2400, 000
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 500,000
N-nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 ND 500,000
N-nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 500,000
N-nitroso-di-n- 621-64-7 ND 500,000
propylamine

Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 500,000
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 500,000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 500,000

ND = Not Detected



KALDVEER ASSOCIATES,

CLIENT ID: #1
CLIENT JOB NO: KE936-3

INC.

ED-TOX

ASSOCIATES. INC

PAGE 7 OF 8

MED-TOX LAB NO: 8909132-01A
MED-TOX JOB NO: 8909132
DATE EXTRACTED: 10/03/89

DATE SAMPLED: 09/20/89 DATE ANALYZED: 10/04/89
DATE RECEIVED: 09/20/889 REPORT DATE: 10/11/89
EPA METHOD 8270
ACID EXTRACTABLES
DETECTION
COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 500,000
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 500,000
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND 500,000
2,4-Dimethylpheno] 105-67-9 ND 500,000
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 534-52-1 ND 2400,000
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 2400,000
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND 500,000
4-Methyiphenol 106-44-5 ND 500,000
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 500,000
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 2400,000
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ND 2400,000
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 500,000
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ND 500,000
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 500,000

ND = Not Detected
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CLIENT ID: #1 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8908132-0
CLIENT JOB NO: KE936-3 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8909132
DATE SAMPLED: 09/20/89 DATE ANALYZED: 089/28/89
DATE RECEIVED: 09/20/89 REPORT DATE: 10/11/89
EPA METHOD 8240
GC/MS VOLATILE ORGANICS
DETECTION

COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT

(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 10,000
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 500
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 500
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 500
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 1,000
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 10,000
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 1,000
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 500
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 500
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 1,000
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether . 110-75-8 ND 1,000
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 500
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 1,000
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 500
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 500
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 500
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 500
1,2-Dichloroethene, total 540-59-0 ND 500
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 500
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 500
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 5,000
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 500
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 5,000
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 1,000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 500
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 500
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 500
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 500
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 5,000
Vinyl Chloride .75-01-4 ND 1,000
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 1,200 1,000

ND = Not Detected

NOTE: Due to an apparent "matrix effect",

ED-TOX

ASS50CIATES. INC

1A

it was necessary to dilute

this sample 100x to achieve adequate surrogate recovery. Re-
ported detection limits have been adjusted accordingly.






Aqua Terra Technologies
Consulting Engineers
& Scientists

2930 Buskirk Avenue
Suite 120

Walnut Creek, CA
945906

415 934-4884

January 9, 1989 Ao e 1O
JAN 10 190

Mr. Peter Johnson Dibivawi Al TURNEY
California Regional Water Quality Control Board HAYWARD
San Francisco Bay Region

1111 Jackson Street, Room 6000

Oakland, CA 94607

Re: Groundwater Investigation Report
McGuire & Hester Facility
796 66th Avenue, Oakland, CaA

Dear Ms. McCann:

Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc. (ATT) is pleased to
present the results of a groundwater investigation
associated with underground tank closure at the former
McGuire and Hestor 66th Avenue facility, located at 796
66th Avenue, Oakland. The investigation proceeded in
accordance with guidelines and recommendations
established by the San Francisco Bay Region of the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB,
June 2, 1988). The report includes a review of previous
site investigations and analytical results from all
previous groundwater sampling events. Previous work
associated with tank closure at the facility was
submitted in an ATT report dated December 6, 1988,
presented to Mr. Ariu Levi of the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). A copy of the Plan of
correction was addressed to Peter Johnson of the RWOQCR.

REGIONAL SETTING

The property is located at the southeast corner of 66th
Avenue and Coliseum Way in an industrialized portion of
Oakland, California (Plate 1, Attachment A). McGuire
and Hester, a heavy engineering general contractor, has
been located at the 66th Avenue facility for 32 years.
The facility is used primarily for offices, storage of
construction material, heavy engineering equipment
storage and light maintenance, and default inventory.

The site is located within the San Leandro Cone
groundwater subarea of the East Bay Plain, near the
lower portion of the Oakland Upland and Alluvial Plain,
as described in Geohvdrology and Groundwater - Quality
Overview, East Bay Plain Area, Alameda County,
California, 205(J) Report, Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District (ACFCWCD), June, 1988.
Shallow sediments deposited within the groundwater
subarea include bay mud, interfluvial deposits of silt
and clay rich in organic material, fluvial deposits of




Mr. Peter Johnson

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
January 9, 1989

Page 2

sand and silty to clayey sand, and younger alluvium
consisting of sand and gravel. The bay mud deposits,
upon which the site is located, are generally of very
low permeability, and are saturated with brackish water.
Information presented in the ACFCWCD 205(J) report
indicates that the regional shallow groundwater gradient
in the vicinity of the site is directed southwest to
south-southwest, away from the Hayward fault and towards
San Francisco Bay.

Six soil and/or groundwater contamination sites have
been identified within a one-mile radius of the
facility, based on information presented in the ACFCWCD
205(J) report.

SITE GEOLOGY

Boring logs from a geotechnical investigation of the
site conducted by others were reviewed to determine the
subsurface geologic conditions. The upper 40 to 50 feet
of saturated material beneath the site 'is composed of
clay and silty clay. Thin discontinuous lenses of fine
silty sand are present locally, as is typical of the
forebay mud and interfluvial deposits. Groundwater was
generally encountered at depths of four to six feet at
the time of drilling. A well graded sand ranging from
five to 10 feet in thickness is located at an
approximate depth of 50 feet. Silty clays interbedded
with fine sands were encountered in the borings below 55
feet. The deepest boring was terminated at
approximately 77 feet.

BACKGROUND AND PREVIOUS WORK

On August 19, 1988 McGuire and Hester closed escrow for
the property located at 796 66th Avenue, Oakland. The
property was sold to Cruise America, Inc. (CAI), located
in Miami, Florida. It was agreed that McGuire and
Hester would vacate the 66th Avenue property by

January 15, 1989.

Previous investigations at the site included: 1)
underground tank closure activities conducted for
McGuire and Hester, 2) post closure soil and
groundwater sampling and analyses conducted for McGuire
and Hester, 3) due diligence environmental
investigations conducted for CAI, and 4) recent work

AT
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conducted for McGuire and Hester by ATT and others. 2all
reports and data documenting previous investigations are
included in the above referenced ATT Plan of Correction
for Petroleum Hydrocarbon Contaminated Soil, dated
December 6, 1988.

Summary of Tank Closure and Soil Investigations

The former location of three underground tanks,
designated T1, T2, and T3, are shown on Plate 2,
Attachment A. In January 1987, the tanks were removed
and soil samples were collected from the base of each
excavation. Concentrations of TPH as gasoline from the
Tl and T2 gasoline tank excavations ranged from 3.8
mg/Kg (ppm) to 758 mg/Kg. Concentrations of TPH diesel
in the T3 diesel tank excavation ranged from 78 mg/Kg to
492 mg/Kg.

Additional soil samples were collected from exploratory
borings in March 1987. Analyses indicated that TPH
concentrations in excess of 1,000 ppm were present in
the area of the excavated diesel tank to an approximate
depth of five feet.

During February 1988, a property preacguisition survey
was conducted in accordance with due diligence
activities for CAI. Soil samples collected to depths of
three feet in the vicinity of the former underground
diesel tank fell below the 1,000 ppm RWQCB (1985)
general decision value for requiring excavation of
contaminated soil.

A supplemental investigation conducted for CAI included
removal of area socils for visual inspection and
sampling. Soils were excavated in the vicinity of the
former underground diesel tank until analyses indicated
that remaining soils contained concentrations below the
general RWQCB decision level criteria for reguiring soil
excavation.

Summary of Previous Groundwater Investigations

During March 1987, Applied Geosystems installed three
monitoring wells in the vicinity of the removed
underground storage tanks in accordance with RWQCB
guidelines for addressing fuel leaks (RWQCB, 1985).
These wells are designated as AGS-MW-1, AGS-MW-2, and

AT
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AGS-MW-3 on Plate 2, Attachment A. Results of the AGS
sampling event are presented in Table 1, Attachment B.
Concentrations of TPH, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylene
were detected in Wells AGS-MW-1 and AGS-MW-2. Trace
concentrations of benzene were detected in AGS-MW-1.

TPH concentrations were not detected in AGS-MW-3.

Two additional monitoring wells, designated on Plate 2,
Attachment A as PRA-MW-1 and PRA-MW-2 were subsegquently
installed by Purcell, Rhodes & Associates (PRA) for CAI
in the area of the excavated diesel tank. Groundwater
samples were collected from the three monitoring wells
during July 1988. Analytical results of the sampling
event are presented in Table 2, Attachment B. Reported
concentrations range from 0.72 to 2,300 mg/L (ppm) TPH
as diesel. A thin product sheen (less than one quarter
inch) was observed during sampling of the wells with a
bailer. Due to media cross contamination, caused by
contacting the bailer with the free product sheen the
reported results are likely not represenbatﬂve of actual
groundwater conditions.

Monitoring wells AGS-MW-3, PRA-MW-1, and PRA-MW-2 were
destroyed in late July 1988 during a subsequent soil
investigation. An additional monitoring well,
designated PRA-MW-4, was installed and sanmled by PRA in
the vicinity of the former diesel fuel tank in August
1988 (Plate 3, Aattachment A). TPH diesel
concentrations of 2,300 mg/L are reported by the
laboratory. The sample is reported to have an absence
of floating product. At no time are the wells on site
reported to have contained a measurable thickness of
floating product.

ATT GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

ATT personnel reviewed site groundwater monitoring well
locations in November 1988. Four wells were located
onsite: AGS-MW-1, AGS-MW-2, PRA-MW-4, and an
unidentified monitoring well. The unidentified
monitoring well is designated as Well MW-3 on Plate 3,
Attachment A.

Groundwater levels were measured on November 22, 1988
and twice on December 28, 1988. Results of the
groundwater elevation surveys are presented in Table 34
Attachment B. Depth to the potentiometric surface

AT
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ranges from five to 13 feet below grade. Variations in
the level of the potentiometric surface may be
attributable to differences in the total depth of the
wells (Table 3, Attachment B). Due to differences in
the total depth of the wells, groundwater elevation data
cannot be compared between well pairs AGS-MW-1/AGS-MW-2
and MW-3/PRA-MW-4. Consequently, conclusions regarding
groundwater gradient and flow cannot be made at this
time.

Groundwater Quality Results

ATT personnel collected groundwater samples from each of
the existing monitoring wells in accordance with
protocol presented in Attachment C. Wells MW-1 and

MW-2 were analyzed for TPH gascline, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX). Wells MW-3 and MW-4
were each analyzed for TPH diesel and oil & grease.

Certified analytical results, chain of custody
documentation, and field sample collection records are
presented in Attachment D. 2Analytical results are
presented in Table 4, Attachment B. Only one well
contained any contaminants above the laboratory
detection limit. Well PRA-MW-4 contained 3.7 mg/L TPH
as diesel. This is considerably below the 2,300 mg/L
detected on August 11, 1988 by Purcell Rhoades &
Associates.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The analytical record shows decreasing concentrations
through time of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater
beneath the site. The decreasing concentrations may be
attributable to successful source removal, as documented
in previous ATT reports. It is recommended that a
graduated groundwater monitoring plan be implemented to
verify current trends.

CAI plans to construct new buildings at the site, as
shown in Plate 4, Attachment A. Monitoring wells
AGS-MW-1 and AGS-MW-2 should remain as part of the
monitoring system since they were properly constructed
and adequate construction data exists for these wells.
Monitoring wells MW-3 and PRA-MW-4 should be properly
abandoned according to local Zone 7 regulations. There
are no construction details or permits for these wells.

ATT
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ATT recommends replacing Well PRA-MW-4 with a new well
following completion of site building construction. The
new well will be installed according to the procedures
outlined in Attachment E. The total depth of the new
well will match that of the existing AGS wells on site.

The proposed location for the new monitoring well is
presented in Plate 4, Attachment A. The well will be
located within 10 feet of the excavated diesel tank, in
accordance with applicable RWQCB guidelines (RWQCB,
June, 1988). The well will be labeled ATT-MW-3 to avoid
confusion with the abandoned wells. The new monitoring
well location will be used to confirm the groundwater
flow direction and gradient, and to monitor groundwater
quality. '

The wells will be monitored on a quarterly basis for a
minimum of one year. Wells AGS-MW-1 and AGS-MW-2 will
be monitored for TPH as gasoline and BTXE compounds by
EPA Method 602. Well ATT-MW-3 will be monitored for TPH
as diesel and oill- and grease. Based on the results of
analyses during this time period, additional monitoring
may be recommended on an annual basis.

SCHEDULE

ATT requests review and approval of this groundwater
monitoring plan be expedited in order to meet scheduling
requirements for site construction associated with the
recent transfer of the property.

AT
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Should you have any dquestions concerning this
groundwater monitoring plan, please do not hesitate to
call us. '

Very truly yours,

AQUA TERRA TE

iii;;%?éé;r ¢

R. Wane Schneiter, Ph.D.
Principal Environmental Engineer
Civil Engineer # 38735 (Expires 3/31/89)

flan . e

Karen M. Singer

szra eol .z;f/
Christ

opler M. French
Registered Geologist #4465 (Expires 6/30/90)

RMB/CMF: dh
Attachments

cc: Perry Peterson, McGuire and Hester
Dwight Hoenig, DHS
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Mr. Ariu Levi, Alameda County Health Care Agency
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Table 1. Groundwater Chemical Data Summary?®
Post Closure Underground Tank Investigation
McGuire & Hester, Oakland, CA

TPHP as TPHP as Aromatic
Well Sampling Diesel Gasoline Hydrocarbons®©
Designation Date (ug/L) (ug/L) B E T X
(ug/L)
MW-1 p2/12/87 Nad 29.0 0.7 4.2 1.2 5.8
MW-2 02/12/87 NA 23.7 ND 1.3 0.8 4.3
MW-3 02/12/87 ND® N2a NA NA NA NA

a. Summary of Analytical Results presented in AGS report
dated March 24, 1987.

b. TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons reported as either
gasoline or diesel. Analysis for TPH as diesel
using EPA Method 3550/8015. &Analysis for TPH as
gasoline using EPA Method 5030.

c. B = Benzene, E = Ethylbenzene, T = Toluene, X =
Xylenes. )
d. NA = Sample not analyzed for this constituent.

e. Not present in sampale of concentration above the
analytical detection limit.



AT

Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Data Summary®
Preacquisition Due Diligence Investigation
McGuire & Hester, Oakland, CA

Well Sample TPHP
Designation Date (mg/L)
MW-1 7/11/88 0.72
MW-2 7/11/88 60
MW-3 7/11/88 33
MW—4 8/11/88 2,300

a. Summary of analytical results presented in Purcell,
Rhoades & Associates reports dated August 16, 1988
(preliminary and supplemental reports).

b. Total petroleum hydrocarbons reported as diesel by
EPA Method 3510/8015. Results presented in
milligrams per liter (mg/L)in report. Sampling method
may not have been appropriate for site conditions.

c. Concentration reported as petroleum oil by Method
418.1.
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Table 3. Groundwater Elevation Data
Groundwater Investigation
McGuire & Hestor, Oakland, CA
Top
Well Casing Well Date Water Groundwater
Number Elevation® Depth (Time) Depth Elevation@
MW-1 0.00 31 11/22/88 12.84 -12.84
12/28/88(0748) 12.13 -12.13
12/28/88(1548) 1217 .2 1.7
MW-2 -0.38 27 11/22/88 12,27 -12.65
12/28/88(0750) 11.44 -11.82
12/28/88(1550) 11.65 -12.03
MW-3  +0.15 9.7 11/22/88 5.97 - 5.82
12/28/88(0752) 5.51 - 5.36
12/28/88(1552) 5.51 - 5.36
MW-4  +1.20 9.7 11/22/88 7.78 - 6.58
12/28/88(0754)  7.45 - 6.25
12/28/88(1554)  7.47 - 6.27
a. Elevation relative to grade (0.00)
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Table 4. Groundwater Analytical Data Summary?@
Groundwater Investigations
McGuire & Hestor, Oakland, CA

TPHP as
Well Sampling Diesel 0il & TPHP as Hydrocarbons®
Designation Date (mg/L) Grease Gasoline B T E X
(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 12/28/88  Nad NA ND® ND ND ND ND
MW-2 12/28/88 NA NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 12/28/88 <90 <300 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 12/28/88 3.7 <300 NA NA NA NA Na

a. Summary of certified analytical results presented in
Attachment D.

b. TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons reported as either
gasoline or diesel. Analysis for TPH as diesel using EPA
Method 3550. Analysis for TPH as gasoline using EPA
Method 5030.

c. B = Benzene, E = Ethylbenzene, T = Toluene, ¥ = Xylenes.
d. NA = Sample rot analyzed for this c¢onstituent.
e. ND = None detected above detection limit of instrument.
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ATTACHMENT C

SOIL. & GROUNDWATER SAMPLE
COLLECTION & HANDLING PROTOCOL

INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE

Because reliable and representative test results must be
generated from soil and groundwater samples, it is
essential to establish a sampling procedure which
assures that all samples are:

© Collected by approved and repeatable methods

© Representative of the materials(s) at the
desired location and depth

© Uncontaminated by container and sampling
equipment

The following sampling protocol was designed to be a
gulide to the sampling and handling procedures for soil
and groundwater samples. Based on conditions which may
be encountered in the field, some modifications to this
protocol may be required to fit the needs of an
individual site.

SAMPLTNG PROCEDURES
Groundwater Sampling

Prior to collecting groundwater samples, monitoring
wells were purged by bailing until pH, conductivity, and
temperature levels stabilize. Wells were purged and
groundwater samples were obtained using a Teflon bailer
and nylon rope. New nylon rope is used for each well.

The appropriate number of sample containers and type
were used for each sample collected, 1in accordance with
the analytical laboratory reguirements and EPA protocol.
The bottles were filled using the bailer. 2ll sample
bottles were pre-cleaned by the supplier according to
EPA protocols.

To prevent cross contamination of groundwater samples by
the sampling eguipment, all equipment used in sampling
was washed with a trisodium phosphate solutlon, triple
rinsed with distilled water, and allowed to air dry
prior to each use. A sample of the distilled water used

cC-1
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in the final rinse was retained for analysis as part of
sample guality assurance.

Soil Sampling

After the soil sampler is driven to the desired depth
and the samples are retrieved, each end of the ring
containing the soil sample is retained for laboratory
analysis was sealed with Teflon sheeting, covered with
plastic end caps, and sealed with PVC tape. All sample
containers (tubes and end caps) were steamed cleaned and
ailr dried prior to use. The soil sample recovered in
the ring just above the sample retained for chemical
analysis was examined in the field for visual and
olfactory indications of chemical contamination and used
for lithologic deseription.

The Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) was used
to log and describe the soil by the on-site geologist.
These logs also include details of the sampling process
such as depth, apparent odors, discoloration, and any
other factors which may be reguired to evaluate the
presence of contamination at the site.

POST SAMPIING PROCEDURES

One field/travel blank consisting of one sample bottle
filled with distilled water accompanied soil and
groundwater sample containers at all times, including
during transport to and from the site. Distilled water
field/travel blanks were analyzed according to the
appropriate EPA Methods corresponding to the
soll/groundwater sample analyses.

Sample containers were labeled with sample number,
project number, date, and the initials of the person
collecting the sample. A separate sample collection
record was maintained for each groundwater sample
collected.

Soil and groundwater samples collected were analyzed by
an analytical laboratory certified by the California
Department of Health Services (DHS) for complete
chemical analysis of hazardous waste as well as drinking
water samples. Quality assurance documentation
accompanied all analytical reports generated by the
laboratory.

ATT



The samples were placed in an ice cooler immediately
following collection, and remained in the ice cooler
until refrigerated at the analytical laboratory. The
samples were delivered to the laboratory direct by
courier or overnight freight within 48 hours of time of
collection. Appropriate chain of custody forms were
used for all samples.

AT
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Chain of Custody Documentation
Field Sample Records
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Certified Analytical Reports



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 o Hayward, California 94545 (415) 783-6960
DATE: 12/3G/88
LOG NO.: 6845

DATE SAMPLED: 12/28/88

DATE RECEIVED: 12/28/88

CUSTOMER: Aqua Terra Technologies

REQUESTER: taren Singer

PROJECT: No. 892.1, 66th Avenue, Oakland
Sample Type: Water
MiW-1 M- 2 MW -3
Method and Concen- Detection Concen- Detection Concen- Detection
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel ug/1 < 90 90

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/1 <2 2 <2 2

ModiTied EPA Method 8020:

Benzene ug/1 < 0.3 0.3 £ 0.3 0.3
Toluene ug/l < 0.3 B3 < 0.3 0.3
Xylenes ug/1 < 0.4 0.4 < 0.4 0.4
Ethyl Benzene ug/T <0.3 - 0.3 < 0.3 0.3

Standard Method 503E, Hydrocarbons:

0i1 and Grease ug/ 1 < 300 300



DATE: ./30/88
LOG NO.: 6845
DATE SAMPLED: 12/28/88
DATE RECEIVED: 12/28/88
PAGE: Two

Sample Type: MWater

MW -4 CB B
Method and Concen- Detection Concen- Detection Concen- Detection
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel ug/1 3,700 90 < 90 90 < 90 90
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/1 {2 Z < 4 2

Modified EPA Method 8020:

Benzene ug/1 ¢ 03 03 {3 0.3
Toluene ug/1 < 0.3 0.3 < 0.3 0.3
Xylenes ug/ 1 < 0.4 0.4 < 0.4 0.4
Ethyl Benzene ug/ 1 € 0:3 043 € 0:3 Bed
Standard Method 503E,

Hydrocarbons:

0i1 and Grease ug/1 < 300 300 8,400 800 < 800 800

ﬁ/@% B Leo,

Hugh R. MclLean
Supervisory Chemist

HRM:m1n
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CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD

T IS Tond el
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ATTACHMENT E

DRILLING PROCEDURES & GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION/DESIGN

DRILLING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

All borings for well construction were drilled using
eight-inch diameter or larger hollow stem auger
equipment. A California Registered'Geologist directed
the collection of undisturbed samples of the soils
encountered and the preparation of detailed logs of each
el ing.

Soil sampling was conducted using a modified California
drive sampler, a standard penetration sampler, or a
five-foot continuous sampler. Representative samnples of
each soil type were retained in either Ziploc bags or
two-inch to three-inch diameter, six-inch long, clean,
brass tubes. The samples were retained for verification
of soil classification and for chemical laboratory
analytical testing, as appropriate. Teflon sheeting was
placed between the soil sample and the cap, and the cap
was sealed with PVC tape.

Where access limitations did not allow drilling with
truck mounted equipment, either a trailer mounted
drilling rig, portable power driven, or manually
operated soil sampling equipment was utilized. If soil
samples were to be retained for analysis, they were
collected in clean brass tubes fitted within a thin
walled drive sampler. The soil samples were capped and
sealed as described above.

211 down hole sampling, drilling, and well constructiocn
equipment and materials, including augers, casing, and
screens were steam cleaned prior to their initial use.
The sampling eguipment was cleaned prior to each
assembly by washing with a trisodium phosphate solution,
rinsing with distilled water, and allowing to air dry.
The auger flights, drill bit, and sampler were steam
cleaned at each boring location.

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Monitoring wells were constructed in accordance with
applicable local water district or California Department
of Water Resources guidelines. The specific completion
details for each well were determined in the field at
the time of drilling by a California Registered
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Geologist experienced in groundwater monitoring system
design and installation.

Monitoring wells consist of two or four-inch diameter,
Schedule 40 PVC casing and screens with flush, threaded
joints. ©No PVC glue is used. The screened sections are
machine slotted with either 0.010-inch (0.255 mm)
0.020-inch (0.51 mm) openings. The smaller slot size
was used where the wells are screened within fine-
grained sandy soils, and'the larger slots were used
where coarse sand or gravels are encountered. The
slotted sections were fitted with a slip-on cap and
placed opposite the water-bearing strata in the boring.
The blank pipe was connected to the perforated pipe and
extends to just below the ground surface.

The annulus between the side of the borehole and the
slotted section was filled with a clean sand pack to
variable depths, but not less than one or two feet above
the perforated pipe. The annulus was packed with either
Lonestar No. 1/20 (where 0.010-inch slotted pipe is
used) or No. 3 (where 0.020-inch slotted pipe is used)
washed sand filter material. The gradation of the
filter material is summarized below:

U.S. Sieve Opening Percent Percent
No. . (mm) Passing . Passing
(No. 3) (No. 1/20)
6 3.35 100
8 2.36 959 - 100
12 1.70 62 - 78
16 1.18 15 - 33 100
20 0.85 0 - 8B 90 - 100
30 0.60 0 - 4 14 - 40
40 0.425 0 -5

A seal of bentonite pellets approximately 24-inches
thick was placed above the sand pack to reduce the risk
of grout penetration into the sand. The bentonite
pellets were hydrated with distilled water to form a
tight plug. A cement/bentonite grout was be placed
above the bentonite plug to a depth of approximately two
feet below the ground surface. The grout was pumped
into the boreholes using a tremie pipe. Concrete was
placed from the top of the cement/bentonite mixture to
the ground surface.
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At most sites in sedimentary formations, it is not
practical to "rationally design" a filter pack based on
sieve analyses. From experience, Lonestar No. 1/20 or
No. 3 washed sand as a filter material was selected for
use in wells. The 0.010-inch and 0.020-inch slot sizes
were selected to retain 100 percent of the filter
material.

The completed wells were enclosed in a traffic rated
enclosure placed flush with grade or in an above-ground
metal enclosure, and were fitted with a locking cap. 1If
a groundwater level contour map was Prepared, well head
elevations were determined by a level survey, and well
coordinates were determined by a traverse survey. The
level/traverse survey was referenced to a bench mark of
known or assigned elevation and coordinates. Once water
levels have stabilized, water levels in all wells were
measured.

After the wells had been completed, they were developed
by pumping and surging to clean and stabilize the secils
around the screens. 2 manually operated, positive
displacement surge pump and Teflon bailer, surge block,
and/or centrifugal pump was used for development. &
minimum of 10 well casing volumes of water was removed
during development; however, development continued until
water flowed clear and pH, temperature, and conductivity
had stabilized. 211 development equipment was steam
cleaned prior o ites initial use in each well. A well
development log was maintained which included 1) a
record of development water parameters at freguent
intervals, 2) the quantity of water removed during
development, and 3) flow rates during development.

Soil cuttings generated during drilling were wrapped in
plastic sheeting, and water generated during well
development was retained in secured 55-gallon drums
until chemical analytical data from samples were
received.
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